The adoption of the above amendments has no material impact on the Group’s interim financial
statements.

The Group has not early adopted those new or revised HKFRSs that have been issued by the
HKICPA but are not yet effective.

The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these
estimates. In preparing the interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by
management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation
uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the annual financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2014.

The interim financial statements are unaudited, but has been reviewed by BDO Limited in
accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the
HKICPA.

- 9 -

(c) Restatement

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
As previously

stated Reclassification As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Three months ended 30 June 2014
Revenue 76,396 17,609 94,005
Other income 30,397 (17,609) 12,788

Six months ended 30 June 2014
Revenue 159,386 26,809 186,195
Other income 49,857 (26,809) 23,048

During the year ended 31 December 2014, the management reviewed the nature of the Group’s
income – warranty claims and decided to classify such income as revenue. Previously such
income was included as other income. Warranty claims represent income generated from
servicing of motor vehicles which are ordinary activities of the Group and accordingly, it is more
appropriate to classify such income as revenue under “servicing of motor vehicles and sales of
auto parts”. As a result, warranty claims income for the three months and six months ended 30
June 2014 amounting to HK$17,609,000 and HK$26,809,000 respectively have been reclassified